
DISPUTES USER GUIDE

Merchant Portal
Disputes user guide

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



1

Table of contents

Introduction 4

The disputes process 4

Dispute cases 4

Disputes Management Portal 5

Types of dispute cases 5

Accessing disputes management 6

Accessing Merchant Portal from Disputes Management 8

Disputes Portal overview 9

Disputes dashboard 9

Main menu 10

Page display 10

Wild card search 11

Queues 11

Overview 11

Customise your queue view 12

Export data 17

Key fields 17

Bookmarks 19

Take actions 20

Accept 20

Challenge 20

Fulfil request 20

Unable to fulfil request 20

Deny 21

Open case 21

View more details 25

Upload documents 27

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



2

Disputes Portal overview (continued)

Case search 29

Save search criteria 31

Access saved search criteria 31

Customise your search results 32

Export your search results 32

Chargebacks 33

Accept liability for a chargeback 33

Challenge a chargeback 34

Retrievals 36

Fulfil a retrieval request 36

Unable to fulfil a retrieval request 38

Exceptions 39

Accept liability for a pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case 39

Challenge a pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case 40

Accept liability for a good faith case 42

Deny a good faith case 43

Reports 45

Adjusted disputes report 45

Chargebacks received report 46

Retrievals received report 46

Enable disputes notification 47

Help 49

Legal disclaimers 50

Chargebacks 50

Accept liability 50

Challenge 50

Retrieval request 50

Fulfil a retrieval request 50

Accept liability 51

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



3

Legal disclaimers (continued)

Incoming pre-arbitration 51

Accept liability 51

Challenge 51

Incoming pre-compliance 51

          Accept liability 51

Challenge 52

Incoming good faith collection 52

Accept liability 52

Deny liability 52

Glossary 53

Index 57

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



4

Introduction

The Disputes Management Portal is a tool within the Merchant Portal. It allows you to view and
respond to your dispute cases online. This section gives you an overview of:

● The disputes process, also known as chargebacks
● Dispute cases
● The Disputes Management Portal
● Different types of dispute cases

The disputes process

A cardholder initiates a dispute by calling their bank. The issuing bank will forward the dispute to
the card brand (Mastercard, Visa, or Amex), who will then send it to the acquirer that processed
the transaction. The acquirer will check the validity of the dispute and forward it to you, as the
business that processed the transaction. If you challenge the dispute by submitting supporting
documents, the acquirer will then send it back to the card brand, who will pass it on to the issuing
bank. If the issuing bank accepts the documents, you will be credited, (if previously debited), and
the dispute process is closed. The issuing bank can continue the process using other dispute
stages, like arbitration. If you don’t respond to the initial chargeback, or decide to accept liability,
you will be debited, and the dispute process is completed.

Dispute cases

A dispute is created when there’s a question, or disagreement, about one of your payment
transactions–for example if a cardholder doesn’t recognise an item listed, or an amount charged,
to their card.

A dispute case involves some, or all, of the following parties:

● Cardholder - a customer using a payment card to purchase goods or services.
● Issuing bank - the bank that issued the card to the cardholder, also known as issuer or

bank.
● Card association - Visa, Mastercard, or AMEX, and so on. Also known as card scheme,

scheme, or card brand.
● Acquirer - the institution that processes card payments on behalf of the business, for

example, Global Payments. Also known as acquiring banks.
● Merchant - the organisation accepting payments by payment card in exchange for goods

or services. Also known as business.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



5

Dispute cases contain information such as transaction data, supporting documents from the
various parties involved, correspondence sent to you or the issuing bank, and case data, such as
records of the decisions that were taken to resolve the dispute.

Disputes Management Portal

We manage your dispute cases using an online tool within Merchant Portal–the Disputes
Management Portal. Here, you can:

● View case information for your open and resolved cases.
● Submit a copy of a sales draft and other supporting documents.
● Accept liability for a dispute case.
● Challenge, (refute), a dispute case and provide documentation to support your case.
● Fulfil a retrieval request, or accept liability for it if you’re unable to fulfil the request.

Types of dispute cases

Incoming cases are cases that are initiated by the cardholder, or issuing bank.

Outgoing cases are cases initiated by you, or us on your behalf.

A retrieval request is a request for proof that a transaction was valid. To respond to a retrieval
request, you might, for example, provide a copy of the sales draft for the transaction. There are no
financial implications for retrieval requests, however, if you don’t respond successfully, you could
be held liable for any chargeback cases that result.

A chargeback case is created when the cardholder or issuing bank disputes a transaction. You
can respond to a chargeback by either acknowledging the chargeback and accepting liability for
it, or by challenging the chargeback by defending the transaction with supporting documentation.

A chargeback reversal stage is created when the issuer decides that the chargeback submitted
is invalid. When the issuer reverses the chargeback, if your account was debited, we’ll credit your
account and record the chargeback reversal on the Disputes Portal or through Merchant
Portal/Reporting.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



6

An incoming pre-arbitration can be created when a case isn’t resolved at the chargeback stage.
For this case type, we’ll work, on your behalf, with the issuing bank to attempt to resolve the
dispute and avoid arbitration. Arbitration, when necessary, is managed by the card associations.

An incoming pre-compliance case is based on a violation of rules that are defined by the
relevant card association.

An incoming good faith collection is a request for you to accept liability for a case on a good
faith basis, even if the final deadline for resolving the case has passed. Acceptance of this type of
case is completely at your discretion.

Exception cases include both, the incoming, and outgoing, versions of the following types of
cases:

● Pre-arbitration
● Arbitration
● Pre-compliance
● Compliance
● Good faith collection

Accessing Disputes Management

Disputes Management is a tool within the Merchant Portal.

To log in to Merchant Portal, enter reporting.globalpay.com into the address bar of your browser,
and enter your login credentials–email address and password.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



7

Once you’ve logged in, you’ll see your dashboard, as shown below.

To get to the Disputes Management area, click on the application drawer icon, as highlighted in
the screenshot above. And then select Disputes Management from the applications window, as
shown below.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



8

Accessing Merchant Portal from Disputes Management

The Disputes Management Portal gives you access to the disputes area. When you’re in this
section of the portal, you’ll no longer be able to see the Merchant Portal area. This is to
ensure you have a single active session open with its own timeout parameters. If you log in
again, it’ll take you back to the Disputes Portal.

To get back to the Merchant Portal, click the application drawer icon, followed by reporting.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



9

Disputes Portal overview

Disputes dashboard

When you’ve logged into the Disputes Management Portal, the first screen you’ll see is your
dashboard–it displays graphs with key metrics related to your dispute cases.

You can select to view the data for a certain timeframe: last week (default), yesterday, last
month, or this year.

Disputes by card brand - shows the percentage of dispute cases per brand (for the time period
you selected).

Top 5 issuer by BIN - shows the case amount and dispute count for the top five issuer BINs (for
the time period you selected). Hovering over the graph shows the case amount and dispute count
for each BIN.

Top 5 reason codes - shows the case count for the top five reason codes, by volume (for the time
period you selected). Hovering over the graph shows the exact case count for the reason code
and the reason code description.

Dispute comparison - shows a comparison of case count for chargebacks, retrieval requests, and
other cases (for the time period you selected). Hovering over the chart shows the date and the
count for chargebacks and retrieval requests.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



10

Main menu

Every page of the Disputes Management Portal displays the main menu on the left-hand side
of the page, so you can easily access other areas of the portal.

Home - displays dashboard reports.

Queues - lists the dispute cases for you to review and/or action.

Case search - allows you to search by case number, account number,
merchant number, and ARN. This is known as a wild card search.

Open cases - a folder containing cases you have opened–a convenient
way for you to readily access the cases you’re working on.

The left arrow at the bottom of the menu gives you the option to collapse
the menu for a broader view of the information displayed on the page.

Page display

The system default is to list 25 cases per page. If
there are more than 25 cases, you can page back
and forth by clicking prev (previous) or next
(to view the next page of cases).

You can change how many cases per page you
can view by choosing an option from the
drop-down. You can select to display 25, 50, 75,
or 100 cases per page.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



11

Wild card search

At the top of every page of the Disputes Portal, there’s a search feature–the icon that looks like a
magnifying glass. Here, you can enter search criteria, and you can even select the field you’d like
to search in–this is known as a wild card search. To narrow down the potential results, and to
reduce the search time, enter search criteria in as many fields as possible. The searchable fields
are case number, merchant number, account number, or ARN.

For example, *301 searches for all data ending in 301. 301* searches for all data starting with 301.

All search criteria must be numeric only. But you can use the question mark character in place of
a digit. For example, to search for all case numbers that begin with 102 and end with 045, enter
102????045 and select to search in the case number field (so that only this field is searched in).

Queues

Overview

The queues area within the Disputes
Portal categorises your cases under
six sub-section queues. The number
next to each of the queue names
represents the number of cases
within that sub-section.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



12

My work queue is the default queue–the page you’ll see first when you click into the queues area.
It will display all the cases that you need to review and take action on. It lists chargebacks,
retrievals, and exception cases with one of two status codes:

1. Merchant response needed
2. Request more information

My bookmarked cases queue includes a list of cases you bookmark for future action/review.

Pending chargebacks queue. When you accept or challenge a chargeback from the my work
queue, it moves into the pending chargeback queue. It includes all chargeback cases with a status
of pending internal review–meaning they are with us to review.

Pending exceptions queue includes pre-arbitration, pre-compliance, and good faith cases with a
case status of pending internal review–meaning they are with us to review.

Pending retrievals queue. When you mark a case from the my work queue as fulfilled or unable to
fulfil a retrieval, it moves into the pending retrieval queue. It includes retrieval request cases with a
status of pending internal review–meaning they are with us to review.

Closed queue includes cases that have been resolved or expired based on the case due date. A
closed case means that we have responded to the issuer on your behalf, and have had a response
back from them. No action can be taken on these cases.

Customise your queue view

The Disputes Management tool lets you choose the columns and data fields you want to display
on the page, and reorder them. This is useful for you to ensure you have visibility of the data that
is relevant to you, and can organise it in a way to suit your preference.

Add or remove columns

Columns you can choose to add/remove include:

Default columns Columns available to add

Case number Merchant number

Case type Region

Case number ARN

Brand Auth code

Reason code Transaction date

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



13

Default columns Columns available to add

Case amount Case received date

Merchant POS entry code

Due date Issuer BIN ICA

Case status Acquirer BIN ICA

Merchant category code

Transaction identifier

Original reference number

Disposition (my work queue)

To add or remove columns, click columns, as shown in the screenshot below.

You will then see a list of available columns that you can add. You will also see a list of active
columns that are already displayed on the page.

To add a column to your view, from
the add all list, click + against the
column you want to add, and then
click apply.

You can also click on add all or
remove all to add/remove all
columns listed.

When you’ve added a new column,
the column title will appear under
the active columns list.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



14

Reordering columns

To change the order of the columns on the page, place and hold your cursor over the dots to the
left of the column name, as shown in the screenshot below. Drag it up or down the page and drop
in the order you want it to display. Then click apply.

Collapse or expand columns

To collapse or expand a column in your queue, hover over the column border on the headings,
then click and drag the column to the width you want.

Change the sort order of cases

The default sort order for cases is by due date, then case amount within due date (from highest
to lowest). You can reorder the list of cases by clicking on the required column heading. You can
also view cases in ascending or descending case amount order, by clicking on the up/down arrow.
For example, if you want to sort your cases by card number, click on the card number column.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



15

Create filters

The Disputes Management tool lets you set criteria that filters the cases you see in your queues.
You can even save these filters for future use– useful if you regularly want to view cases with
specific data.

To filter cases in your queue, click filter.

You will then see the filter criteria page, as shown below:

Use the fields to choose your criteria for the filters, and then click apply.

The fields you can filter are:

● Case number
● Case type
● Card brand
● Reason code
● Due date
● Amount range (from/to)
● Merchant number
● Merchant name
● Account number (first six digits, or last four digits)

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



16

Save filters

To save your filter for future use, click save.

You’ll then see a save filter pop up window. Give your new customised filter a memorable name,
and then click save.

Access saved filters

To access a saved filter, click the star icon next to the filter drop-down as shown below. You’ll then
see a list of all your saved filters. Select the filter you’d like to view.

To delete a saved filter, click the X next to the saved filter, and this will delete it from the list.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



17

Export data

You can export case data from within a queue to a CSV file. To do this, select a queue and click
export.

You’ll then see the export data window. Here. you can select to export the visible columns only, or
all columns. Give your export file a name, and click export.

Key fields

Case number
A case number is assigned by us. You can find it on the dispute notification document that you
receive from us.

Case status
The status of a case indicates what action is needed from you. All cases in your work queue have
a case status of either merchant response needed or request more information.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



18

Values for case status include:

● Merchant response needed - open cases that need your attention to be resolved.
● Request more information – open cases that need you to provide additional information so

that they can be resolved.
● Pending internal review – cases that are currently under review by us, the Global Payments

internal disputes operations team. The only action you can take during this time is to
upload documents. Once a decision is made by our team, the status of the case will
change to reflect whether additional action, (if any), is needed from you.

● Closed – cases that you can’t take any further action on.

Due date
The due date of a case is the date by which you need to respond to the dispute before it expires.
Each case has an indicator on the case details page showing you the number of days you have
left to respond.

For most cases, the deadline usually falls within 25 days; but this can vary based on the card
brand. It’s best practice to respond to each dispute case as soon as you’re able to collect all the
supporting information. An early response will give you more time to complete any follow up tasks
that may be required to resolve the case before the due date.

If you don’t respond to a case by the due date it’ll move into your closed work queue. If this
happens, there are two options:

● If a retrieval request, pre-arbitration, pre-compliance, or good faith collection case moves
to a closed status, you can no longer respond to it.

● If a chargeback case moves to a closed status, you can respond to it, but as it’s passed the
due date, we’d pursue the case on your behalf on a ‘best effort’ basis.

Note: There may be a difference to the due date on the portal compared to the due date
provided in any letters we send you. The letters take into account mailing time versus responding
online. If you’re responding to a case via the portal, use the due date provided on the portal.

Due date is the default sort order for cases in your work queue. And within the due date, cases are
then sorted by highest to lowest amount. You can change the sort order by clicking on the column
headers, as described in previous sections of this guide.

Reason Code
Reason codes are assigned by the card brand to
provide additional information about the case, along
with the reason description for the case. It also
guides you on the type of documentation to submit if
you challenge a dispute case.

You can hover over the question mark, next to the
reason code to see a short description of the reason
code.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



19

For further guidance, you can click on the question mark to bring up the reason code advisor—this
can help you understand the following:

● Why did I get this notification of a dispute?
● What caused the dispute?
● How should I respond?
● How do I prevent this in the future?

Bookmarks

Bookmarks allow you to temporarily save cases to a dedicated queue for easy access. When you
bookmark a case, it’ll appear in the my bookmarked cases queue. Bookmarked cases will remain
in your bookmarked cases queue until you remove them. This queue is only visible to you.

Bookmarked cases can be identified by the bookmark icon and can be removed by clicking the
icon.

If the case is bookmarked, it will look like this:

If the case is not bookmarked, it will look like this:

The bookmark icon can be found in the first column of every case row in all of the work queues.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



20

Take actions

This feature lets you:

● Accept or challenge a chargeback
● Accept or deny a good faith case
● Fulfil a retrieval request or indicate you are unable to fulfil a retrieval request
● Open the dispute case
● View more details about case
● Upload documents

To take action on a case:

1. Select the actions drop down menu from the queue, then click on the action you’d
like to take.

or

2. Select open case from the actions drop down menu, review the case details and
history and then click take action on the case details page.

or

3. Select view more details to provide a slide-out panel giving you additional insight into
the dispute, including transactional details.

Accept
When you accept a case, it means you’re agreeing to accept full liability for the dispute. You’re
indicating that you’re unable to provide any information to adequately support resolving the case
in your favour.

Challenge
When you challenge a case, it means you’re not accepting liability for the dispute. You’re
indicating that you will submit documents to prove and support resolving the dispute in your
favour. If you’re unable to provide sufficient information, we may not be able to contest the
dispute case and cannot guarantee recovery of funds.

Fulfil request
Selecting the fulfil request action, lets you respond to a retrieval request by uploading
documentation, usually a sales draft, that satisfies the request for supporting documentation.

Unable to fulfil request
If you’re unable to provide documentation to satisfy a retrieval request, you can accept liability for
the case by selecting the unable to fulfil request action.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



21

Deny
When responding to an incoming good faith collection case, you can indicate that you’re denying
the request, including any financial liability for the dispute.

Open case
This option displays the case details before you take any of the actions detailed above. 

Case details page

The case details page lets you:

● View case and transaction details.
● View case history/timeline.
● Review and download documents, including the original dispute notification.
● See the probability of successfully challenging the case.
● Take action: Accept or challenge the chargeback, view more details, upload documents, fulfil

a retrieval request or indicate you are unable to fulfil a retrieval request.

The image below is an example of a case details page, including dispute overview, transaction
overview, and related transaction flow.

Scrolling down the page shows the case history/timeline. Refer to the Show in timeline section in
this guide for further detail.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



22

Probability score

The case details page shows you a probability score, as shown in the screenshot below:

This score gives you an estimated percentage of being able to successfully challenge the case
based on three years worth of data and related algorithms. You can use this score to help you
decide if it’s worthwhile challenging the case or accepting liability for it.

Red indicates a low probability of challenging a dispute with a successful outcome in
your favour.

Yellow indicates a neutral probability of challenging a dispute with a successful outcome
in your favour.

Green indicates a good chance of challenging a dispute with a successful outcome in
your favour.

It’s important to remember this is just an estimate, and hovering over the question mark icon will
show you a legal disclaimer, as below:

NOTE: The probability score is only an estimate of the potential outcome of a chargeback
dispute based on your historical chargeback results and does not guarantee any outcome or
result. See the Help Centre page for more information.

Show in timeline

This is a timeline showing all the documents and merchant advice relating to a particular dispute
case–all in one place. The display is defaulted to showing all documents and merchant advice,
most current first. But you can change this to make it easier for you to find specific information.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



23

The show in timeline selector lets you choose to view:
● All–documents and Merchant advice information.
● Documents only.
● Merchant advice only.

The order by option lets you view the documents and/or
merchant advice information in ascending (oldest by date),
or descending (most recent by date) order.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



24

Dispute notification

When we receive a new dispute case, we’ll also send you a notification. You’ll see this in the
timeline section for the case. An example of what you’ll see when clicking the description for a
notification is shown below

NOTE: If you’re not using the Disputes Portal, and are instead faxing documents to us, you
should use the disputes notification letter as the fax cover sheet each time you fax us
information. This way, all the documents relating to the case can be indexed and linked to the
case using the unique QR code from the letter.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



25

View more details

To view additional details about the case and the transaction, click View More details.

This will take you to the dispute and transaction overview page.

You can scroll through the cases in your queues by clicking the up/down arrow at the top of the
page. Click X or the left arrow to return to your queue.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



26

Take action

Once you’ve reviewed the case details and history, you can click take action and accept or
challenge a dispute, upload a document, fulfil a retrieval request or indicate that you are unable to
fulfil a retrieval request.

Open cases - main menu

When you open a dispute case, it will appear in a list under open cases within the main menu. This
gives you a quick and easy way to create a list of cases to select and work on. You can remove the
case from your open cases list by clicking on the X next to the case number.

View more case details

From the my work queue page, selecting the view more details option from the actions drop down
menu, will display case and transaction details. Here, you can view further case information to help
you come to a decision about whether to accept or challenge the case.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



27

You can scroll through the cases in your queue by clicking the up/down arrow at the top of the
page. Click X or the left arrow at the top of the page to return to your queue.

Upload documents

You must attach a document to the case, when:

● Fulfilling a retrieval request.
● Challenging a chargeback, incoming pre-arbitration, or incoming pre-compliance.

It’s optional to attach a document when accepting or challenging an incoming good faith
collection case.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



28

To attach a document to a case:

1. You can drag and drop your document onto the upload panel. Or, click browse computer
to search and select a document from your computer. The system allows you to upload pdf
and tiff files.

2. Add a name for the file, or use the default system name, then click next.

3. If the upload is successful, you’ll see the following:

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



29

Case search

Disputes Management lets you search for a particular case, or group of cases, as well as
create and save search criteria.

Click case search on the main menu to search for a case. You’ll then see the case search page
prompting you to enter search criteria.

You can search by one or more of the following criteria:

● Case number
● Case type
● Case status
● Merchant number
● Account number (first six digits, or last four digits)
● Transaction date range - select a date, or a range of dates, then click apply

Click apply on the case search page once you’ve entered the search criteria.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



30

If you click more, you can see even more criteria to search by.

Entering additional criteria will help narrow down the search results. Additional criteria fields
include:

● Dispute amount
● Reason code
● Authorisation code
● Card type
● ARN
● Issuer BIN

Once you’ve added your criteria, click apply. You’ll then see the results showing all the case(s)
that match your search criteria.

If you want to change the search criteria on the case search page, click search. Then enter your
new search criteria, and click apply.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



31

Save search criteria

If you’re likely to use specific search criteria regularly, it’s useful to have it saved so you can easily
use it, rather than having to input all the search criteria every time.

To do this, input all the criteria you want, and then click save. You’ll then see the save search pop
up window prompting you to name the search criteria that you’ve just created. Enter a name, and
then click save.

Access saved search criteria

To access your saved search criteria, click on the star icon, next to the search box, as shown
below. You’ll then see a list of all your saved searches–select the one you’d like to use.

To delete a saved search, click the X against the one you want to delete.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



32

Customise your search results

You can quickly and easily add and/or remove columns from your search results. To do this, click
columns, as shown below. And then add or remove columns as required. Refer to the Customise
your view section in this guide for further instructions on how to do this.

Export your search results

You can export the case data from your case search results. To do this, click export. Refer to the
Export data section in this guide for further instructions on how to do this.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



33

Chargebacks

You can respond to a chargeback by either acknowledging the chargeback and accepting liability
for the case, or, challenging the chargeback by defending the transaction with supporting
documentation in your favour.

Accept liability for a chargeback

1. From your work queue area, find the chargeback case.
2. Select actions.
3. Click accept to accept liability for the case, without reviewing further information. Or, click

open case to review the case details, history, and probability score.

4. Once you’ve reviewed the details and probability score, and you’ve decided to accept
liability for the case, click take action > accept.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



34

5. You’ll then see the accept liability page showing you a legal disclaimer. Read the disclaimer
carefully, and click accept if you agree and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The chargeback case will then move from your work queue and will be listed in the pending
chargeback queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

Challenge a chargeback

1. From your work queue area, find the chargeback case.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click challenge without reviewing further information. Or, click open case to review the case

details, history, and probability score.

4. Once you’ve reviewed the details, history, and probability score, and you’ve decided to
challenge the case, click take action > challenge.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



35

5. You’ll then see the upload documents page. This is where you need to upload
documentation to support the challenge. Drag and drop a document, or multiple
documents, from your computer onto the upload panel, or click browse computer to
search and select a file from your computer.

6. You’ll then need to enter a file name, or you can use the default name, then click next.
7. You’ll then see the case notes box, or you can enter some notes here, or leave this box

blank. Then click next.
8. The next screen is the confirm submission page, showing you a legal disclaimer. Read this

carefully, and click submit if you’re happy to proceed. The disclaimer is to ensure you
understand that:

- All submissions are final.
- You’re certifying that the documentation you submit is correct and adequate.
- If sufficient information is not provided, we may not be able to contest the dispute.
- We don’t guarantee recovery of funds.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The chargeback case will then move from your work queue and will be listed in the pending
chargeback queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



36

Retrievals

A retrieval request is a request for proof that a transaction was valid. You can fulfil these types of
requests by uploading supporting documentation, such as a sales draft. If you don’t have any
proof in order to fulfil the retrieval request, you’ll need to accept liability for the case.

Fulfil a retrieval request

1. From your work queue, find the retrieval request.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click fulfil request to view case details and upload relevant documentation to satisfy the

request. Or, click open case to review the case details and history before updating a
document.

4. Once you’ve reviewed the case information and happy to proceed, click take action > fulfil
request.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



37

5. You’ll then see the upload documents page where you need to upload supporting
documents. And then click next.

6. You’ll then be prompted to enter some case notes, or you can leave this blank. And then
click next.

7. The next screen is the confirm submission page, showing you a legal disclaimer. Read this
carefully and accept by clicking submit. This confirms you agree to the terms in the
disclaimer and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The retrieval request will then move from your work queue and will be listed in the pending
retrievals queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



38

The document(s) you uploaded will automatically be linked to the case. You can view the
document(s) in the case history/timeline. Refer to the Show in timeline section in this guide for
further information.

Unable to fulfil a retrieval request

If you can’t fulfil a retrieval request by providing supporting documentation, you can accept
liability for the case.

1. From your work queue, find the retrieval request.
2. Click on actions.
3. Then click unable to fulfil request.

4. You’ll then see a legal disclaimer. Read this carefully and accept by clicking submit. This
confirms you agree to accept financial liability for any chargeback or dispute case that may
subsequently be initiated by the issuer.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



39

Exceptions

Exception cases that you need to take action include: Pre-arbitration, pre-compliance, and good
faith collection.

Accept liability for a pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case

1. From your work queue area, find the pre-arbitration, or pre-compliance case.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click accept to accept liability for the case, without reviewing further information. Or, click

open case to review the case details, history, and probability score.

4. Once you’ve reviewed the details, if you decide to accept liability for the case, click take
action > accept.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



40

5. You’ll then see the accept liability page showing you a legal disclaimer. Read the disclaimer
carefully, and click accept if you agree and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case will move from your work queue and will be listed in
the pending exceptions queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

Challenge a pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case

1. From your work queue area, find the pre-arbitration, or pre-compliance case.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click challenge, or, click open case to review the case details, history, and probability

score.
4. Once you’ve reviewed the details and probability score, and you’ve decided to challenge

the case, click take action > challenge.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



41

5. You’ll then see the upload documents page. This is where you need to upload
documentation to support the challenge.

6. You’ll then need to enter a file name, or you can use the default name, then click next.
You can enter some notes in the case notes box, or you can leave this box blank. Then click
next.

7. You’ll then see the confirm submission page, with a legal disclaimer. Read this carefully, and
click submit if you agree and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The pre-arbitration or pre-compliance case will then move from your work queue and will be
listed in the pending exceptions queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



42

Accept liability for a good faith case

1. From your work queue area, find the good faith case.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click accept to accept liability for the case, without reviewing further information. Or, click

open case to review the case details and history.

4. If you’d like to upload any supporting documentation, click take action > upload
document.

5. To accept liability for the case, click take action > accept.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



43

6. You’ll then see the accept liability page showing you a legal disclaimer. Read the disclaimer
carefully, and click accept if you agree and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The good faith case will then move from your work queue and will be listed in the pending
exceptions queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

Deny a good faith case

1. From your work queue area, find the good faith case.
2. Click on actions.
3. Click deny to deny the good faith case, without reviewing further information. Or, click open

case to review the case details and history.

4. If you’d like to upload any supporting documentation, click take action > upload
document.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



44

5. To deny the good faith case, click take action > deny.

6. You’ll then see the confirm submission page showing you a legal disclaimer. Read the
disclaimer carefully, and click submit if you agree and are happy to proceed.

Note: Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Refer to the Legal
disclaimers section in this guide for further information.

The good faith case will then move from your work queue and will be listed in the pending
exceptions queue, with a case status of pending internal review.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



45

Reports

Reports are available through the Merchant Portal. In this area of the portal, you can:
● Select the timeframe for the data shown on the report.
● Customise the view of the reports by using filters and adding and/or removing columns.

Refer to the Customise your view section in this guide for further information on how to do
this.

● Export data to a CSV file. Refer to the Export data section in this guide for further
information on how to do this.

To access the reports area, from the main menu of the Merchant Portal home page, select reports
and find disputes. There are three default reports available for you to use:

● Adjusted disputes report
● Chargebacks received report
● Retrieval received report

Adjusted disputes report

This report includes all cases that have been debited or credited from your account. It includes all
chargeback and exception items with a merchant status of open, closed, pending internal review,
merchant response needed, and request for more information. The screenshot below shows an
example of an adjusted disputes report:

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



46

Chargebacks received report

In this report, you’ll be able to see all the chargeback cases you’ve received. You can apply filters
to see the current status of all chargebacks within a set timeframe. The screenshot below shows
an example of a chargebacks received report.

Retrievals received report

This report includes all retrieval cases. You can apply filters to see the current status of all
retrievals within a set timeframe. The screenshot below shows an example of a retrievals received
report.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



47

Enable dispute notifications

You can manage disputes more efficiently–with email notifications.

Once you’re logged in to the Disputes Portal, click on your profile icon on the top right-hand
corner of your page to access the notification preference centre.

Then, toggle the notification setting to ON. This will enable the feature that sends you email
notifications when a new dispute case is raised on Merchant Portal.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



48

The notification content section lets you select the type of dispute you’d like to see in the
notifications–retrievals, chargebacks, and exceptions. You can select multiple options.

The notification frequency section lets you select how often you’d like notifications to be sent to
you–daily or weekly.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



49

Help

For further help and resources on the Disputes Management Portal,
click on the question mark icon at the top of the main disputes home
page. You’ll then have the option to access the Help Centre for
disputes where you’ll find more information and guidance.

From the Help Centre, you can download the disputes user guide, or use the contact us button to
get in touch with us if you have any further questions.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



50

Legal disclaimers

Disclaimers vary by case type, case age, and your response. Listed below are the disclaimers that
you’ll come across on the disputes portal when actioning your cases.

Chargebacks

Accept liability

You’re accepting full financial liability for this chargeback case. This means you’re no longer
contesting this case and the previous debit made to your account will remain. Your acceptance of
this case will be sent to the card brand and will be deemed final.

Note: This case will be removed from your work queue. As a result, you’ll no longer be able to
challenge it.

Do not use this option if you have issued a credit to the cardholder.

Challenge

You’re initiating a challenge to the chargeback case. You’re also certifying that the attached
documentation is correct and adequately supports resolving this dispute in your favour. We’ll
review the presented documentation to determine if the challenge is valid. If a sufficient remedy
isn’t provided, we may not be able to contest this dispute and cannot guarantee recovery of
funds.

All submissions are final.

Retrieval request

Fulfil a retrieval request

You’re responding to a retrieval request. You’re also certifying that the attached documentation is
legible and valid. Note that the issuer has the right to reject the image if it is either illegible or
incorrect. As a result, you may receive a chargeback for the transaction in question if the attached
image does not meet these conditions.

All submissions are final.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



51

Accept liability

You’re responding to a retrieval request. You have also indicated that you are unable to fulfil this
retrieval request. As a result, you may receive a chargeback for the transaction in question. By
proceeding, you agree to accept full financial liability for the chargeback or subsequent dispute
case initiated by the issuer related to this transaction.

Note: If you have attached any document, it will be discarded before submission.

All submissions are final.

Incoming pre-arbitration

Accept liability

You’re responding to an incoming pre-arbitration case. You have indicated that you are unable to
provide information that would adequately support resolving this dispute in your favour. As a
result, we may not be able to contest this dispute and cannot guarantee recovery of funds. By
proceeding you agree to take full financial liability for this dispute case.

Note: If you attach any documentation it will be discarded before submission.

All submissions are final.

Challenge

You’re responding to an incoming pre-arbitration case. You’re also certifying that the attached
documentation is correct and adequately supports resolving this dispute in your favour. We’ll
review presented documentation to determine further course of action. If sufficient remedy isn’t
provided, we may not be able to contest this dispute and cannot guarantee recovery of funds.

All submissions are final.

Incoming pre-compliance

Accept liability

You’re responding to an incoming pre-compliance case. You have indicated that you’re unable to
provide information that would adequately support resolving this dispute in your favour. As a
result, we may not be able to contest this dispute and cannot guarantee recovery of funds. By
proceeding you agree to take full financial liability for this dispute case.

Note: If you attach any documentation it will be discarded before submission.

All submissions are final.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



52

Challenge

You’re responding to an incoming pre-compliance case. You’re also certifying that the attached
documentation is correct and adequately supports resolving this dispute in your favour. We’ll
review presented documentation to determine further course of action. If a sufficient remedy is
not provided, we may not be able to contest this dispute and cannot guarantee recovery of funds.

All submissions are final.

Incoming good faith collection

Accept liability

You’re responding to an incoming good faith collection case. You have also indicated that you’re
accepting this request. By proceeding you agree to take full financial liability for this dispute case.

Note: This case will be removed from your list of good faith collection cases. As a result, you’ll no
longer be able to reply to it.

All submissions are final.

Deny liability

You’re responding to an incoming good faith collection case. You have also indicated that you’re
denying this request. By proceeding you deny any financial liability for this dispute case.

Note: This case will be removed from your list of good faith collection cases. As a result, you will no
longer be able to reply to it.

All submissions are final.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



53

Glossary

Term Meaning

Acquirer
also known as acquiring bank

The institution that processes card payments on behalf of a
merchant. For example, Global Payments.

Arbitration A dispute case that has progressed to the point at which the card
association is required to make a ruling.

ARN Acquirer reference number.

Auth code The alphanumeric authorisation code that is provided by the
authorising agent.

Brand
also known as card association,
card scheme, or scheme

Visa, Mastercard, AMEX etc.

Card number The long number across the front of the payment card.

Card type The type of payment card–Visa, Mastercard, AMEX etc.

Case amount The amount of the transaction involved in the dispute case.

Case number The number assigned to the dispute.

Case received date The date the case was received by Global Payments from the card
brand.

Case type The type of dispute case–chargeback, pre-arbitration etc.

Chargeback When a payment card transaction is under dispute, the cardholder
or issuing bank can initiate a chargeback case to recover the funds
from the merchant. As soon as the chargeback case is initiated,
the funds are usually transferred from the merchant’s account to
the issuing bank. Merchants can use the Disputes Management
Portal to respond to the chargeback, to either accept the
chargeback or challenge the transaction with the goal of
recovering funds.

Chargeback reversal A chargeback reversal stage is created when the issuer decides
the chargeback submitted is invalid. When the issuer reverses the
chargeback, if your account was debited, we will credit your
account and report the chargeback reversal within the online tool,
or through Merchant Portal.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



54

Term Meaning

Compliance A dispute case that involved a violation of the rules defined by the
relevant card association.

Disposition A description of the current status of the case. For example,
pending dispute team review.

Due date The date that you need to respond to the dispute before it
expires.

Exception Exception cases include case types that aren’t retrieval requests,
chargebacks, or reversals. Exception case types that can be
worked through the Disputes Portal, are: incoming pre-arbitration,
incoming pre-compliance, and incoming good faith.

Good faith collection If the final response deadline for resolving a dispute case has
passed, either the issuing bank, or the acquirer, (Global Payments),
can initiate a good faith collection case to attempt to recover the
funds. Acceptance of the good faith collection case is completely
at the discretion of the party that has received the request.

Fulfil To respond to a retrieval request with required documentation.

Hierarchy A series of values used to categorise merchant accounts. Contains
five components: Corp-Region-principal-Associate-chain, with a
format of 000-00-000-000-000. Each hierarchy has one or
more merchant numbers associated with it. Values are usually
numeric but can be alphanumeric.

Invoice number An invoice number assigned to the transaction, if available.

Incoming Refers to exception cases that are initiated by the cardholder or
issuing bank. Incoming cases ‘come in’ to the acquirer, (such as
Global Payments), and the merchant. An example is an incoming
pre-arbitration.

Issuing bank
also known as issuer, or, bank

The bank that issued the card to the cardholder.

Merchant category code
(MCC)

A four-digit number that is used to classify businesses by their
products and services.

MCC description Text description of the merchant category code.

Merchant
also known as business

The organisation that accepts card payment, in exchange for
goods or services.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



55

Term Meaning

Merchant name For the main working areas of the portal, the merchant name is the
same name that is used on your chargeback correspondence. This
could be your legal name, a Doing Business As (DBS) name, or the
name of your contact person for chargebacks.

Merchant number
also known as merchant ID or
MID

A merchant’s Global payments account number. Each merchant
number belongs to a hierarchy.

Original reference
number

A number assigned by the acquirer that is used to track the
transaction.

Outgoing Refers to exception cases that are initiated by a merchant or
acquirer, (such as Global Payments). Outgoing cases ‘go out’ to the
card issuer and cardholder. An example is an outgoing
pre-arbitration.

POS entry code A code that describes how the transaction was entered at point of
sale. For example, magnetic strip read.

Pre-arbitration A dispute case in which the issuing bank, representing the
cardholder, and the acquirer, (such as Global Payments), attempt
to come to a resolution on a dispute before involving the card
associations.

Pre-compliance A type of case in which the issuing bank, representing the
cardholder, and the acquirer, (such as Global Payments), attempt
to come to a resolution on a dispute that is based on a violation of
the rules set out by the card associations.

Reason code A code assigned by the card brand to provide additional
information about the case.

Reason code (RC)
description

The text description for the reason code.

Received date The date the dispute case arrived at Global Payments from the
card brand.

Retrieval request
(retrieval)

A request from the cardholder or issuing bank for proof that the
transaction was valid. Usually, this proof consists of a copy of the
sales draft.

Split Refers to a scenario where the liability for a case is resolved to
more than one party. If the case is resolved to split, the liability is
being shared between at least two of the following: merchant, bank
(issuer), and general ledger (GL) of Global Payments.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



56

Term Meaning

Transaction date Date of the original transaction that is being disputed.

Transaction identifier An identification code assigned to a transaction in the
authorisation response.

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



57

Index

Accessing Merchant Portal from Disputes Management Portal 8

Acquirer 4

Bookmarks 19

Card association 4

Cardholder 4

Case details page 21

Case search 29

Case search - access saved search criteria 31

Case search - customise search results 32

Case search - save search criteria 31

Case search - export search results 32

Chargeback 5, 33, 34

Chargeback - accept liability 33, 50

Chargeback - challenge 34, 50

Chargeback - reversal 5

Contact us 49

Dashboard - disputes comparison 7

Dashboard - issuer by BINs 7

Dashboard - reason codes 7, 18

Dispute cases 4

Dispute cases - types of cases 5

Disputes Management introduction 4

Disputes Management Portal 5

Disputes Management Portal - accessing the Portal 6

Disputes notifications 24, 47

Disputes process 4

Exception 6, 39, 40, 42, 43

Exception - accept liability for good faith 42, 52

Exception - accept liability for pre-arbitration 39, 51

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



58

Exception - accept liability for pre-compliance 39, 51

Exception - challenge a pre-arbitration 40, 51

Exception - challenge a pre-compliance 40, 52

Exception - deny a good faith 43, 52

Export data 17

Glossary 53

Help 49

Incoming good faith collection 6, 52

Incoming pre-arbitration 6, 51

Incoming pre-compliance 6, 51

Issuing bank 4

Key fields - case number 17

Key fields - case status 17

Key fields - due date 18

Key fields - reason code 18, 7

Legal disclaimers 50

Main menu 10

Merchant 4

Page display 10

Probability score 22

Queues 11

Queues - access saved filters 16

Queues - add/remove columns 12

Queues - bookmarked cases 12

Queues - change sort order of cases 14

Queues - closed 12

Queues - collapse/expand columns 14

Queues - create filters 15

Queues - customise view 12

Queues - my work queue 12

Queues - pending chargebacks 12

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



59

Queues - pending exceptions 12

Queues - pending retrievals 12

Queues - reordering columns 14

Queues - save filters 16

Reports - adjusted disputes 45

Reports - chargeback received 46

Retrieval request 5, 36, 38

Retrievals - fulfil 36, 50

Retrievals - unable to fulfil 38, 50

Show in timeline 22

Take actions - accept 20, 26, 33

Take actions - challenge 20, 26, 34

Take actions - deny 21, 26

Take actions - fulfil 20, 26, 36

Take actions - unable to fulfil 20, 26, 38

Upload documents 27

Wild card search 11

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.



60

© 2022 GPUK LLP. All rights reserved.


